














































































































\

r

(

(

(
(
(
(
(
(

C

c
c
c
c
("

(
(

(
(

C
C
C
(

l
C
l

'-
r

Wilcox, B. A. & D. D. Murphy (1985). Conservation Strategy: The effects of

fragmentation on extinction. American Naturalist, 125,879-887 .

WWF (l998a). Tiger Status Report: 1998 the WWF Year for the Tiger. WWF-UK,

Surrey, United Kingdom, pp 46.

WWF (1998b). Tiger Manual: Indirect field study techniques for the Kingdom of

Nepal, compiled and edited by S. Gnawali and S. Gundersen. WWF Nepal

Program, Katlunandu, pp 94.

WWF (2001). Terai arc landscape, Nepal. WWF Nepal Program, Katlunandu, pp 51.

45



r
..

r
"I

(
,r

'
(

-,(
-,
(
'

r
~

r
\(

)(
'I

r
'\

r
"\
(
'

r
\

A
pp

en
di

x
I.

n
n

(
'I

,.
.-

,
(
I

"
("

)
(

")
r

'I
(
'
I
'

J
r

'.
'"

]
r

\
r

,\
,r

.,
"

...
"I

i'
"

P
ar

t
[:

N
am

e,
ag

e,
ad

d
re

ss
,o

cc
up

at
io

n
an

d
lo

ca
tio

n
of

30
"V

il
la

ge
R

an
ge

rs
:

ID
N

A
M

E
A

G
E

V
IL

L
A

G
E

A
D

D
R

E
S

S
O

C
C

U
P

A
T

IO
N

y
x

10
1

C
ha

nd
ra

S
in

gh
D

ha
m

i
50

K
al

ap
an

i
Jh

al
ar

i-
2,

K
an

ch
an

pu
r,

C
o

m
m

un
it

y
28

5
7

3
33

80
21

72
9

yr
s

M
ah

ak
al

i
L

ea
de

r

10
2

N
at

ht
hu

R
am

C
ho

ud
ha

ry
30

S
in

g
h

pu
r

K
ri

sh
na

p
ur

-7
,

K
an

ch
an

p
ur

,
C

om
m

un
ity

28
49

07
0

80
29

2
41

yr
s

M
ah

ak
al

i
L

ea
de

r

10
3

K
ri

sh
n

a
P

ra
sa

d
A

c
ha

ry
a

56
Jh

il
C

ho
um

al
a-

4,
K

ai
la

li
,

S
et

i
Fo

rm
e

r
H

un
te

r
28

47
58

5
80

43
5

79

y
rs

10
4

R
am

Pr
as

ad
C

ho
ud

ha
ry

45
L

ak
ka

d
B

as
au

ti
-6

,K
ai

la
li

,
Se

ti
L

iv
es

to
c

k
H

e
rd

e
r

28
37

40
1

80
48

87
5

yr
s

10
5

H
or

i
L

al
C

ho
ud

ha
ry

54
N

ak
P

ah
al

w
an

pu
r-

9,
K

ai
la

li
,

F
or

m
er

H
u

nt
er

28
36

60
1

80
54

85
5

yr
s

P
ho

du
w

a
Se

ti

10
6

D
il

B
d

r
G

a
ut

am
38

Ja
ra

i
D

od
od

ha
ra

-9
,K

ai
la

li
,S

et
i

F
ar

m
er

/
S

ho
p

28
4

19
9

1
8

10
26

65

y
rs

T
ha

d
ha

46



r:
r

~
r>

r:
r
(
'n

n
n

n
"
'J

(
l
n

n
n.

"
'n

n
"
,

IJ
r>

'"
!
)

"
'
)

"
'
)

']
,
"
"

"'
,""

ID
N

A
M

E
A

G
E

V
IL

L
A

G
E

A
D

D
R

E
S

S
O

C
C

U
P

A
T

IO
N

y
x

10
7

Su
k

la
So

na
ha

40
B

al
ch

ou
r

B
al

iy
a-

9,
K

ai
la

li,
Se

ti
F

ar
m

er
/

28
36

32
5

81
13

28
2

yr
s

F
is

he
rm

an

10
8

K
ab

ir
am

B
ud

ha
th

ok
i

35
G

er
uw

an
i

C
hh

in
ch

u
-I

,
S

ur
kh

et
,B

he
ri

F
ar

m
er

28
20

80
4

8
14

47
33

(C
hh

et
ri

)
yr

s

10
9

G
ov

ar
dh

an
O

li
(C

hh
et

ri
)

33
O

bh
ar

i
M

ah
ad

ev
p

ur
-7

,B
an

ke
,

F
ar

m
er

28
07

75
8

81
48

63
2

yr
s

B
he

ri

11
0

Ja
lu

R
am

C
ho

ud
ha

ry
28

A
ga

iy
a

K
ac

ha
na

p
ur

-I
,B

an
ke

,
F

or
m

er
H

un
te

r
28

02
50

6
8

15
74

90

yr
s

B
he

ri

11
1

A
li

R
am

C
ho

ud
ha

ry
35

K
um

bh
ar

B
ai

ja
p

ur
-3

,
B

an
ke

,B
he

ri
Fa

rm
er

27
59

92
3

8
15

47
16

yr
s

11
2

D
am

ba
r

B
dr

K
um

a
l

29
B

ai
ri

ya
K

ha
sk

us
m

a-
2,

B
an

ke
,

F
ar

m
er

28
00

64
5

82
05

46
7

yr
s

B
he

ri

11
3

B
al

aR
am

Pu
n

46
H

ar
da

w
a

S
at

ba
ri

ya
-9

,
D

an
g

,R
ap

ti
L

iv
es

to
ck

H
er

de
r

27
56

98
6

82
16

90
5

yr
s

11
4

A
ita

R
am

B
ar

a
l(

M
ag

ar
)

62
N

ay
a

B
as

ti
Sa

tb
ar

iy
a-

3
,D

an
g,

R
ap

ti
Fo

rm
er

H
un

te
r

27
52

67
5

82
27

00
3

yr
s

47



r"
(

)
(
~
/
)

r
)
r
,

r'
)

C
"

n
rv

r
)

r
)

(
)

r
)

r')
(

)
r

i
I

\
r

)
T

,
r
,

'"
")

r
\

r
~

T,
,

,

ID
N

A
M

E
A

G
E

V
IL

L
A

G
E

A
D

D
R

E
SS

O
C

C
U

P
A

T
IO

N
y

x

11
5

K
ul

bi
r

C
ho

ud
ha

ry
50

T
ab

da
rp

ur
B

el
a-

3,
D

an
g,

R
ap

ti
C

om
m

un
it

y
27

4
94

85
82

27
44

1

yr
s

L
ea

de
r

11
6

A
ja

ya
R

ok
a

20
R

am
uw

ad
ah

S
hi

w
ag

ad
hi

-3
,

K
ap

il
ba

st
u

,
L

iv
es

to
ck

H
er

d
er

27
42

65
0

82
4

85
63

yr
s

a
L

um
bi

ni

11
7

B
hu

i
L

ot
an

T
ha

ru
50

T
ik

ka
r

M
ah

en
dr

ak
ot

-5
,

L
iv

es
to

ck
H

er
d

er
27

4
30

76
83

02
5

51

yr
s

K
ap

il
ba

st
u,

L
um

bi
ni

11
8

O
m

B
dr

B
ar

al
(C

hh
et

ri
)

58
M

or
m

i
M

ot
ip

ur
-9

,K
ap

il
ba

st
u

,
L

iv
es

to
ck

H
er

de
r

27
4

27
1

9
83

08
88

0

yr
s

L
um

bi
ni

11
9

P
ar

m
an

T
ha

pa
29

K
eu

li
D

ev
da

ha
-3

,R
up

en
de

hi
,

Fa
rm

er
27

40
58

8
83

33
54

5

yr
s

L
um

bi
ni

12
0

M
in

B
dr

Pu
n

4
5

S
uk

ha
ur

a
D

hu
rk

ot
-7

,N
aw

al
pa

ra
si

,
C

om
m

un
it

y
27

3
66

38
83

45
02

4

yr
s

L
um

bi
ni

L
ea

de
r

12
1

M
itr

a
L

al
M

id
hu

n
M

ag
ar

58
G

ha
de

ri
D

ur
nk

ib
as

-3
,N

aw
al

pa
ra

si
,

C
om

m
un

ity
27

36
68

8
83

50
15

0

yr
s

T
ad

i
L

um
bi

ni
M

em
b

er

12
2

B
ir

B
dr

K
um

al
42

Si
se

ni
D

um
ki

ba
s-

8
,N

aw
al

p
ar

as
i,

C
om

m
un

it
y

27
34

0
97

83
54

72
0

yr
s

L
um

bi
ni

M
em

b
er

4
8



'.
..

-
,
r
,

r"
'\

r
,

0
,

,
....

(
...

,
n

r
'

r'
\
r'

l
r

':
r>

.
,"

'\
'

,
"'\

.-,
""

,
,r

ID
N

A
M

E
A

G
E

V
IL

L
A

G
E

A
D

D
R

E
SS

O
C

C
U

P
A

T
IO

N
y

x

12
3

A
m

ar
P

u
n

24
A

ru
nk

ho
la

N
ay

a
B

el
ha

ni
-8

,
In

te
lli

ge
nc

e
/

27
36

93
4

83
57

10
6

yr
s

T
ad

i
N

aw
al

pa
ra

si
,L

um
bi

ni
A

gr
ic

ul
tu

re

12
4

A
sh

ok
Sa

pk
ot

a
C

hh
et

ri
24

P
ilu

w
a

D
um

ar
w

an
a-

7
,B

ar
a,

In
te

lli
ge

n
ce

/
27

09
99

8
85

03
76

1

yr
s

N
ar

ay
an

i
Sh

op

12
5

F
ek

u
G

ur
au

45
R

at
an

pu
r

R
at

an
pu

ri
-I

,B
ar

a,
Fa

rm
er

/
G

ur
au

2
71

48
47

85
06

51
5

yr
s

N
ar

ay
an

i

12
6

B
ha

gi
ra

th
C

ho
ud

ha
ry

37
S

im
ri

K
an

ak
pu

r-
5,

R
au

ta
h

at
,

F
ar

m
er

27
0

60
5

9
85

13
78

7

yr
s

N
ar

ay
an

i

12
7

S
ha

nt
L

al
K

un
w

ar
36

G
ai

da
ta

r
C

ha
nd

ra
ni

ga
hp

ur
-3

,
Fa

rm
er

27
10

1
99

85
20

60
2

yr
s

R
au

ta
ha

t,
N

ar
ay

an
i

12
8

In
dr

a
B

dr
Sy

an
gt

an
42

P
ho

o
lb

ar
i

Ju
di

b
el

a-
I,

R
au

ta
ha

t,
Fo

rm
er

H
un

te
r

27
0

93
53

85
24

67
9

yr
s

N
ar

ay
an

i

12
9

R
am

D
ev

C
ho

ud
ha

ry
36

Su
nd

er
p

ur
Su

nd
er

pu
r-

5,
U

da
ya

pu
r,

Fa
rm

er
/

S
ho

p
26

45
38

7
86

54
33

5

yr
s

K
os

hi

13
0

D
ev

N
ar

ay
an

C
ho

ud
ha

ry
30

B
al

ah
i

T
ap

es
w

or
i-

6,
U

da
ya

pu
r,

L
iv

es
to

ck
H

er
de

r
26

44
1

65
86

58
44

3

yr
s

K
os

hi

49



c.

50



14. Bairiya (112) to Hardawa (113) 20

r

( IS. Hardawa (113) to Naya Basti (114) 19.1

(

( 16. Naya Basti (114) to Tabdarpur (115) 5.8 Village and
(

cultivated land
(
( 17. Kumbhar ( I l l) to Tabdarpur (115) 57.4 Along Indian border

(

( 18. Tabdarpur (lIS) to Ramuwadaha 37.1 Along Indian border

( (116)

C 19. Ramuwadaha (116) to Tikkar (117) 23

C
(

20. Tikkar (117) to Monni (118) 10.2
C
C
( 21. Monni (118) to Keuli (119) 40.9 Butwal town in

C between

22. Keuli (119) to Sukhaura (120) 20.1 Along the hills

C 23. Sukhaura (120) to Ghaderi Tadi 8.4 Over the hills
C. (121)
C.
C 24. Ghaderi Tadi (121) to Siseni (122) 8.8

(
25. Siseni (122) to Arunkhola Tadi 6.5

r
(123)

C 26. Piluwa (124) to PWR border 12.8
r

C
27. Piluwa (124) to Ratanpur (125) 9.9

l
l
( 28. Piluwa (124) to Simri (126) 18.3
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29. Simri (126) to Gaidatar (127)

30. Gaidatar (127) to Phoo lbari (128)

31. Phoolbari (128) to Sunderpur (129)

32. Sunderpur (129) to Balahi (130)

52

13.6

6.8

155

7.5

Bagmati to Koshi


